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CruiseDataType
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

Cruise Arrivals 42,947 100% 32,998 100% 30%   473,805 100% 500,086 100% -5%
Cruise Calls 12 100% 8 100% 50%   184 100% 181 100% 2%

Total Cruise Arrivals

Overall Visitor Arrival Performance (Jun/ 2025)

VisitorStayType
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

Cruise Arrivals 42,947 41% 32,998 39% 30%   473,805 53% 500,086 58% -5%
Day Trippers 3,253 3% 1,803 2% 80%   24,516 3% 11,097 1% 121%
Stayovers 57,412 55% 50,110 59% 15%   399,738 45% 346,479 40% 15%
Total 103,612 100% 84,911 100% 22%   898,059 100% 857,662 100% 5%

Total Arrivals

Region
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

1. North America 17,997 31% 15,585 31% 15 %   135,655 34% 112,929 33% 20%
2. South America 14,432 25% 11,978 24% 20 %   85,474 21% 66,909 19% 28%
3. Caribbean 4,374 8% 3,495 7% 25 %   22,118 6% 17,425 5% 27%
4. Europe 19,554 34% 18,128 36% 8 %   149,827 37% 143,083 41% 5%
5. Others 1,055 2% 924 2% 14 %   6,664 2% 6,133 2% 9%
Total 57,412 100% 50,110 100% 15 %   399,738 100% 346,479 100% 15%

Total Stayover Arrivals by Region

Region
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

1. North America 109,941 25% 95,632 24% 15%   884,936 27% 759,792 25% 16 %
2. South America 87,722 20% 78,052 19% 12%   510,107 16% 436,996 15% 17 %
3. Caribbean 16,459 4% 20,465 5% -20%   81,318 2% 99,543 3% -18 %
4. Europe 225,868 51% 205,009 50% 10%   1,758,148 54% 1,635,819 55% 7 %
5. Others 4,587 1% 7,647 2% -40%   38,320 1% 50,448 2% -24 %
Total 444,577 100% 406,805 100% 9%   3,272,829 100% 2,982,598 100% 10 %

Total Nights by Region
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Region\Country
 

1 % Total 3 % Total % Change Bl… 6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

1. North America                      
Canada 878 1.5 % 675 1.3 % 30 %   23,822 6.0 % 21,348 6.2 % 12%
United States 17,119 29.8 % 14,910 29.8 % 15 %   111,833 28.0 % 91,581 26.4 % 22%
Total 17,997 31.3 % 15,585 31.1 % 15 %   135,655 33.9 % 112,929 32.6 % 20%

2. South America                      
Argentina 1,801 3.1 % 946 1.9 % 90 %   10,477 2.6 % 4,426 1.3 % 137%
Brazil 2,482 4.3 % 3,086 6.2 % -20 %   19,762 4.9 % 20,872 6.0 % -5%
Chile 551 1.0 % 279 0.6 % 97 %   2,438 0.6 % 1,431 0.4 % 70%
Colombia 5,770 10.1 % 5,290 10.6 % 9 %   25,818 6.5 % 23,856 6.9 % 8%
Ecuador 466 0.8 % 223 0.4 % 109 %   2,731 0.7 % 2,337 0.7 % 17%
Panama 231 0.4 % 60 0.1 % 285 %   1,283 0.3 % 892 0.3 % 44%
Suriname 556 1.0 % 372 0.7 % 49 %   3,541 0.9 % 2,731 0.8 % 30%
Uruguay 457 0.8 % 222 0.4 % 106 %   1,669 0.4 % 945 0.3 % 77%
Venezuela 1,135 2.0 % 784 1.6 % 45 %   11,160 2.8 % 5,018 1.4 % 122%
Others 983 1.7 % 716 1.4 % 37 %   6,595 1.6 % 4,401 1.3 % 50%
Total 14,432 25.1 % 11,978 23.9 % 20 %   85,474 21.4 % 66,909 19.3 % 28%

3. Caribbean                      
Aruba 1,179 2.1 % 1,076 2.1 % 10 %   6,543 1.6 % 6,220 1.8 % 5%
Dominican Republic 263 0.5 % 206 0.4 % 28 %   1,482 0.4 % 1,177 0.3 % 26%
Haiti 30 0.1 % 56 0.1 % -46 %   259 0.1 % 211 0.1 % 23%
Jamaica 70 0.1 % 161 0.3 % -57 %   350 0.1 % 747 0.2 % -53%
Trinidad and Tobago 1,186 2.1 % 756 1.5 % 57 %   4,834 1.2 % 4,213 1.2 % 15%
Others 1,646 2.9 % 1,240 2.5 % 33 %   8,650 2.2 % 4,857 1.4 % 78%
Total 4,374 7.6 % 3,495 7.0 % 25 %   22,118 5.5 % 17,425 5.0 % 27%

4. Europe                      
Austria 26 0.0 % 38 0.1 % -32 %   506 0.1 % 502 0.1 % 1%
Belgium 954 1.7 % 656 1.3 % 45 %   6,058 1.5 % 4,859 1.4 % 25%
Denmark 36 0.1 % 7 0.0 % 414 %   442 0.1 % 341 0.1 % 30%
France 107 0.2 % 152 0.3 % -30 %   953 0.2 % 1,128 0.3 % -16%
Germany 796 1.4 % 698 1.4 % 14 %   7,039 1.8 % 7,109 2.1 % -1%
Italy 68 0.1 % 180 0.4 % -62 %   662 0.2 % 923 0.3 % -28%
Netherlands 16,390 28.5 % 15,422 30.8 % 6 %   125,850 31.5 % 120,057 34.7 % 5%
Spain 157 0.3 % 169 0.3 % -7 %   914 0.2 % 847 0.2 % 8%
Sweden 68 0.1 % 41 0.1 % 66 %   450 0.1 % 584 0.2 % -23%
Switzerland 195 0.3 % 90 0.2 % 117 %   1,379 0.3 % 1,201 0.3 % 15%
United Kingdom 290 0.5 % 288 0.6 % 1 %   2,078 0.5 % 2,034 0.6 % 2%
Others 467 0.8 % 387 0.8 % 21 %   3,496 0.9 % 3,498 1.0 % -0%
Total 19,554 34.1 % 18,128 36.2 % 8 %   149,827 37.5 % 143,083 41.3 % 5%

5. Others                      
Not Stated 680 1.2 % 732 1.5 % -7 %   4,010 1.0 % 3,633 1.0 % 10%
Others 375 0.7 % 192 0.4 % 95 %   2,654 0.7 % 2,500 0.7 % 6%
Total 1,055 1.8 % 924 1.8 % 14 %   6,664 1.7 % 6,133 1.8 % 9%

Overall 57,412 100.0 % 50,110 100.0 % 15 %   399,738 100.0 % 346,479 100.0 % 15%

Stayover Visitor Nights (Jun / 2025)

Jun/ 2025 Jun/ 2024 2025YTD 2024YTD
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Total
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Region\Country 1 % Total 3 % Total % Change B…
 

6 % Total 8 % Total % Change

1. North America                      
Canada 7,007 1.6 % 5,776 1.4 % 21%   210,142 6.4% 193,421 6.5% 9 %
United States 102,934 23.2 % 89,856 22.1 % 15%   674,794 20.6% 566,371 19.0% 19 %
Total 109,941 24.7 % 95,632 23.5 % 15%   884,936 27.0% 759,792 25.5% 16 %

2. South America                      
Argentina 14,267 3.2 % 7,342 1.8 % 94%   83,956 2.6% 34,670 1.2% 142 %
Brazil 16,419 3.7 % 21,145 5.2 % -22%   131,417 4.0% 145,589 4.9% -10 %
Chile 4,162 0.9 % 2,321 0.6 % 79%   18,543 0.6% 11,148 0.4% 66 %
Colombia 31,347 7.1 % 29,701 7.3 % 6%   135,778 4.1% 135,248 4.5% 0 %
Ecuador 1,957 0.4 % 968 0.2 % 102%   11,702 0.4% 10,210 0.3% 15 %
Panama 1,012 0.2 % 254 0.1 % 298%   5,510 0.2% 4,997 0.2% 10 %
Suriname 4,681 1.1 % 4,429 1.1 % 6%   31,199 1.0% 26,065 0.9% 20 %
Uruguay 3,634 0.8 % 1,755 0.4 % 107%   12,702 0.4% 7,519 0.3% 69 %
Venezuela 4,730 1.1 % 4,847 1.2 % -2%   38,067 1.2% 31,914 1.1% 19 %
Others 5,513 1.2 % 5,290 1.3 % 4%   41,233 1.3% 29,636 1.0% 39 %
Total 87,722 19.7 % 78,052 19.2 % 12%   510,107 15.6% 436,996 14.7% 17 %

3. Caribbean                      
Aruba 5,394 1.2 % 4,857 1.2 % 11%   28,959 0.9% 26,774 0.9% 8 %
Dominican Republic 1,792 0.4 % 1,804 0.4 % -1%   10,171 0.3% 10,923 0.4% -7 %
Haiti 190 0.0 % 399 0.1 % -52%   1,719 0.1% 1,828 0.1% -6 %
Jamaica 666 0.1 % 1,640 0.4 % -59%   3,569 0.1% 7,614 0.3% -53 %
Trinidad and Tobago 4,489 1.0 % 2,912 0.7 % 54%   19,457 0.6% 19,147 0.6% 2 %
Others 3,928 0.9 % 8,853 2.2 % -56%   17,443 0.5% 33,257 1.1% -48 %
Total 16,459 3.7 % 20,465 5.0 % -20%   81,318 2.5% 99,543 3.3% -18 %

4. Europe                      
Austria 318 0.1 % 684 0.2 % -54%   5,820 0.2% 6,060 0.2% -4 %
Belgium 10,079 2.3 % 6,966 1.7 % 45%   62,380 1.9% 49,325 1.7% 26 %
Denmark 365 0.1 % 47 0.0 % 677%   4,454 0.1% 4,270 0.1% 4 %
France 1,251 0.3 % 1,193 0.3 % 5%   10,141 0.3% 10,449 0.4% -3 %
Germany 9,124 2.1 % 9,499 2.3 % -4%   86,603 2.6% 89,442 3.0% -3 %
Italy 668 0.2 % 1,424 0.4 % -53%   5,048 0.2% 8,482 0.3% -40 %
Netherlands 191,180 43.0 % 174,983 43.0 % 9%   1,490,520 45.5% 1,376,889 46.2% 8 %
Spain 2,009 0.5 % 1,680 0.4 % 20%   9,896 0.3% 9,234 0.3% 7 %
Sweden 690 0.2 % 402 0.1 % 72%   4,667 0.1% 6,875 0.2% -32 %
Switzerland 1,982 0.4 % 703 0.2 % 182%   13,250 0.4% 12,334 0.4% 7 %
United Kingdom 3,133 0.7 % 2,869 0.7 % 9%   27,523 0.8% 23,469 0.8% 17 %
Others 5,069 1.1 % 4,559 1.1 % 11%   37,846 1.2% 38,990 1.3% -3 %
Total 225,868 50.8 % 205,009 50.4 % 10%   1,758,148 53.7% 1,635,819 54.8% 7 %

5. Others                      
Not Stated 1,072 0.2 % 6,122 1.5 % -82%   7,168 0.2% 22,080 0.7% -68 %
Others 3,515 0.8 % 1,525 0.4 % 130%   31,152 1.0% 28,368 1.0% 10 %
Total 4,587 1.0 % 7,647 1.9 % -40%   38,320 1.2% 50,448 1.7% -24 %

Total 444,577 100.0 % 406,805 100.0 % 9%   3,272,829 100.0% 2,982,598 100.0% 10 %

Stayover Visitor Nights (Jun / 2025)

Jun/ 2025 Jun/ 2024 2025YTD 2024YTD
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   Total

   Total
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Stayover/Tourist Arrivals By Top 15 Carriers (Jun/ 2025)
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Airline
 

CY % Total PY % Total % Change Bl… 2025YTD % Total Prior_Ye… % Total % Change

American Airlines 9,956 17 % 9,260 18 % 8 %   66,748 17 % 62,034 18 % 8%
KLM 5,594 10 % 6,260 12 % -11 %   51,324 10 % 50,996 12 % 1%
TUI 7,959 14 % 6,007 12 % 32 %   50,146 14 % 45,369 12 % 11%
Avianca 6,630 12 % 5,829 12 % 14 %   38,370 12 % 29,115 12 % 32%
Corendon 4,032 7 % 5,223 10 % -23 %   33,607 7 % 37,351 10 % -10%
Copa 6,037 11 % 3,874 8 % 56 %   30,287 11 % 20,908 8 % 45%
JetBlue 3,749 7 % 4,058 8 % -8 %   22,646 7 % 21,425 8 % 6%
Delta 1,860 3 % 735 1 % 153 %   19,795 3 % 3,879 1 % 410%
Divi Divi 2,199 4 % 1,697 3 % 30 %   13,997 4 % 10,916 3 % 28%
Air Canada 573 1 % 422 1 % 36 %   15,988 1 % 13,794 1 % 16%
EZAir 1,760 3 % 1,011 2 % 74 %   9,804 3 % 5,793 2 % 69%
Avior 385 1 %         4,329 1 % 849   410%
Winair 1,086 2 % 477 1 % 128 %   6,438 2 % 3,052 1 % 111%
Azul 867 2 % 1,083 2 % -20 %   6,934 2 % 7,105 2 % -2%
Surinam Airways 612 1 % 582 1 % 5 %   4,569 1 % 3,884 1 % 18%
Airline (All Others) 4,113 7 % 3,592 7 % 15 %   24,756 7 % 30,009 7 % -18%
Total 57,412 100 % 50,110 100 % 15 %   399,738 100 % 346,479 100 % 15%
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